MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

simple to Brown Company the parcel of land in Township 6, north of Weld, in Franklin County, Maine, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the public lots in said Township No. 6 marked by a spruce post marked "Public Lot- R 11-R 10 1928 W. P.," which post stands on the division line of the township at a point 315 rods, 18 links, S o° 30' E from the northwest corner of said public lots marked by a spruce post marked "Public Lot- R 10 R 11-1928 W. P.;" thence N 75° 30' E, 329 rods, 17 links to the southeast corner of said public lots marked by a spruce post marked "No. 5 R. 8, R. 8, R. 9 Public Lot;" thence N 2° 15' W, 315 rods, 21 links to the northeast corner of said public lots marked by a spruce post, marked "No. 8-R, 8, Public Lot, 1928 W.P. R. 9;" thence diagonally across said public lots in a generally southwesterly direction to the southwest corner, the point of beginning, being the southeast triangle of said public lots and containing approximately 320 acres and constituting ½ of said public lots. The foregoing premises are shown on plan entitled "Plan of Public Lot, Township No. 6, Franklin County, Maine" recorded in Plan Book 5A, page 26 ½, Land Office Records, State of Maine, and reference is made to the survey thereof by "W.E. Percival and Party, September-November 1928" on file in vol. no. 8, pp. 70 and 71 of the Public Lot Field Notes in the Forestry Department of the State of Maine, including in said conveyance the right of reasonable access to said premises across the remaining 1/2 of said public lots, reserving to the State of Maine the right to designate from time to time a reasonable route for such access, in exchange for a conveyance by Brown Company to the State of Maine of all of its right, title and interest in and to said remaining ½ of said public lots, by deed in form and substance satisfactory to the Forest Commissioner and the recording of such deed in the Franklin County Registry of Deeds shall fully evidence the Forest Commissioner's approval thereof.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax Exemptions of Veterans.

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$177,071.00 to pay the following claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years 1969 and 1970 lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 653, subsection 1, paragraph H:

Municipalities	1969	1970	Totals
Abbot	\$ 585.61	\$ 610.39	\$1,196.00
Addison	1,136.85	1,201.53	2,338.38
Alna	1,137.56	2,327.44	3,465.00
Amherst	368.76	380.89	749.65
Ashland	878.87	—	878.87
Aurora	417.64	383.83	801.47

Municipalities	1969	1970	Totals
Baldwin Bancroft Baring Plantation Belmont Bowdoin Bradford Brooks Brownfield Brownville Buckfield Burnham		72.56 56.16 85.83 87.52 1,305.78 2,039.87 192.87 1,306.23 1,073.77 856.00 494.51	72.56 104.69 132.63 119.22 1,955.36 2,649.47 311.93 2,358.43 1,689.57 1,967.06 1,475.82
Canton Carthage Charlotte Chelsea Cherryfield Clinton Columbia Columbia Falls Corinna Corinth Cornish Cutler	1,226.32 487.77 113.81 1,373.16 607.45 854.53 137.41 725.66 1,152.05 2,216.34 1,907.81	1,152.27 483.66 — 1,569.66 602.35 252.54 9.05 1,022.48 620.36 2,464.56 1,399.28 1.42	2,378.59 971.43 113.81 2,942.82 1,209.80 1,107.07 146.46 1,748.14 1,772.41 4,680.90 3,307.09 1.42
Danforth Deer Isle Dennysville Dresden Durham	650.56 874.67 616.47 1,835.86 27.62	472.77 1,605.4 686.41 802.49	1,123.33 2,480.08 1,302.88 2,638.35 27.62
Eagle Lake	102.35		102.35
East Machias	850.17		1,548.38
Eastport	521.84		753.45
Edgecomb	980.64		2,226.16
Etna	551.45		808.00
Exeter	163.97		198.94
Fayette	1,302.27	1,262.36	2,564.63
Frankfort	206.17	228.66	434.83
Franklin	1,313.73	1,531.31	2,845.04
Garland	845.17	398.41	1,243.58
Greenbush	675.35	672.17	1,347.52
Guilford	1,075.64	—	1,075.64
Hanover Harmony Harrington Haynesville Hiram Hodgdon Hope	891.64	319.99	1,211.63
	233.33	163.54	396.87
	892.03	804.71	1,696.74
	385.67	71.16	456.83
	736.44	875.26	1,611.70
	166.53	225.62	392.15
	754.80	1,206.02	1,960.82

Municipalities	1969	1970	Totals
Jefferson	2,083.72	2,279.36	4,363.08
Jonesboro Jonesport	1,064.68 3,352.06	1,219.71 4,053.26	2,284.39 7,405.32
Kenduskeag	395.85	270.60	666.45
Lebanon Liberty	586.52 1,716.21	1,849.11 2,779.25	2,435.63 4,495.46
Lubec	298.20	1,241.21	1,539.41
Machias Machiasport	606.65 2,577.12	 902.40	606.65 3,479.52
Marshfield	399.38	289.56	688.94
Meddybemps Milbridge	230.36 2,024.69	248.45 2,390.46	478.81 4,415.15
Monroe Monson	66.96 1,254.83	— 943.62	66.96 2,198.45
Mt. Chase Plantation	3.42		3.42
Newburgh	356.10	221.09	577.19
Newport New Portland	409.24	957 <i>·77</i> 80.03	1,367.01 80.03
New Vineyard	202.64		202.64
Nobleboro Norridgewock	139.05 111.29	<u>3</u> 61.84	139.05 473.13
Oakfield	1,692.28	1,271.55	2,963.83
Owl's Head	1,691.62	1,549.89	3,241.51
Passadumkeag		49.65	49.65
Perry Phillips	737.96 852.46	404.30 1,133.24	1,142.26 1,985.70
Pittston	714.35	518.71	1,233.06
Plymouth Porter	137.73	105.20	242.93
Pownal	854.17 376.97	451.00	1,305.1 <i>7</i> 376.97
Prospect	<u> </u>	320.44	320.44
Randolph Richmond	385.60 4,283.46	1,205.60	1,591.20 4,283.46
Robbinston	25.16	181.13	206.29
St. Albans St. Francis	701.10	672.48	1,373.58
Sangerville	509.57 3,909.56	449.19 3,667.3 0	958.76 7,576.86
Somerville Plantation	357.34	188.29	545.63
South Thomaston Springfield	2,627.66	3,043.44	5,671.10
Stetson	1,795.91 123.19	1,417.22 —	3,213.13 123.19
Stockholm	354.62	444.39	799.01
Strong	986.19	584.44	1,570.63

Municipalities	1969	1970	Totals
Sullivan Swanville	83.82 289.12	305.51	389.33 289.12
Thorndike Topsfield Turner	565.05 221.31 2,239.41	748.40 248.12 1,580.02	1,313.45 469.43 3,819.43
Vanceboro	1,350.29	1,492.60	2,842.89
Waldoboro Wayne Webster Wesley Whitefield Winterport Winterville Plantation	3,958.67 1,065.56 610.78 343.85 2,034.87 2,047.09 73.05	1,580.34 712.69 344.11 1,463.70 1,769.02 109.00	3,958.67 2,645.90 1,323.47 687.96 3,498.57 3,816.11 182.05
Totals	\$93,126.35	\$83,944.65	\$177,071.00

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Designating a Certain Road in Northeastern Maine as John F. McDevitt Road.

John F. McDevitt Road; designated. Resolved: That in recognition of the outstanding and unselfish service rendered in the conservation of our natural resources by John F. McDevitt the following road shall be named the John F. McDevitt Road: Beginning on the northerly side of Route 9 in the Town of Beddington, Washington County; thence running through Township 29, Middle Division, Washington County, through Township 28, Middle Division, Hancock County, through Township 34, Middle Division, Hancock County, through Plantation 33, Hancock County, through Township 32, Middle Division, Hancock County, to Crocker Turn in the Town of Greenfield, Penobscot County. Suitable signs designating the said John F. McDevitt Road may be erected and maintained at no expense to the State and subject to the approval of the State Highway Commission.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 11

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Clarence Eldridge of Liberty for Loss of Sheep Killed by Dogs.

Clarence Eldridge; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Dog Tax Fund the sum of \$75 to be paid to Clarence Eldridge of Liberty, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for 5 sheep killed by dogs.